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ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE

Colorado Soldiers' and Sailors' Home.

Soldiers' and Sailors' Home,

Monte Vista, Colorado, December 9, 1898.

His Excellency,

HON. ALVA ADAMS,

Governor of Colorado:

Sir—I have the honor to sttbmit herewith the annual report
of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Home for the fiscal year ending
November 30, 1898.

The membership of the board of commissioners has been
changed since last report, by the resignation of George H.
Adams, president, and by the retiring of U. S. Hollister, ex
officio member of the board; leaving the board at the present
time, as follows:

T. C. Graden, vice president, Durango.
A. M. Sawyer, treasurer, Boulder.
J. D. Lewis, secretary, Monte Vista.
W. T. S. May, ex officio commissioner, Denver.
It appears by the report of the Commander, that the aver-

age number present, during the past year, has not been ma-
terially changed, the figures being one hundred and twenty for
1897 and one hundred and twenty-one for 1898.

The anticipated shortage in our state appropriation which
was predicted by our state auditor, in May last, is responsible
for this small increase, and not the number of applicants, as
the Commander was instructed to admit no new members ape
to reduce the membership of the Home as much as possible. It

et..1



6 ANNUAL REPORT

was ascertained, however, about October 1, that the appropria-
tion would be paid in full and orders were given to admit the
most needy applicants.

I wish to call your attention to the quartermaster's report,
which shows a great reduction in the cost of clothing, and as
compared with reports from other Homes, is a very favorable
showing.

No permanent improvements have been made during the
year, and the figures given last year for the permanent improve-
ments are repeated, viz.: $52,144.80.

A total of twenty thousand dollars insurance is carried on
the buildings, equally divided between the Royal, the German-
American and Hartford, which policies are on file with the sec-
retary of state.

The necessities of the Home for the next two years depend,
in a great measure, upon the action of the incoming legisla-
ture; should the Home be removed to some other location, a
much larger expenditure of money would evidently be neces-
sary; but as this report is made under existing conditions, my
recommendations presume a continuance of these conditions.
We should have an appropriation of not less than twenty-five
thousand dollars for permanent improvements, to be expended
in enlarging the hospital and putting in a heating and lighting
plant. With such increased capacity in our hospital, we could
increase our population, and would need at least fifty thousand
dollars, for maintenance, from the state, which, with the amount
received from the United States government, would provide for
a total membership of two hundred men.

The removal of the Home is a question we do not wish to
discuss, but we do insist that, for ,the good of the institution,
this question should be finally settled this winter.

The demands for accommodations at the Home are steadily
increasing; many who, though broken in health, have been able
to care for themselves since the war closed, will soon have to
surrender and will necessarily become a burden upon the coun-
ties in which they live, unless an increased capacity of the Home
is speedily provided. Whatever is done for these our unfor-
tunate comrades, must be done quickly, ere the bugle sound of
"Lights, out" shall make it possible to say of him: "He was
an old soldier but died in want."

Very respectfully,

T. C. GRADEN,
Vice President.



THE COLORADO SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' HOME.

Report of the Board Secretary
For the Year ending November 30, 1898.

Soldiers' and Sailors' Home,

Monte Vista, Colorado, December 9, 1898.

To the Board of Commissioners, Colorado Soldiers' and Sailors'

Home:

Gentlemen—I have the honor to submit herewith my report

as secretary of the board, for the fiscal year ending November

30, 1898, and in doing so, will invite your attention to the reports

of the officers of the Home, which show the condition of the

Home so fully that anything I might say would be superfluous.

From my personal observation, being a resident of Monte

Vista, and having visited the Home often, I find that the mem-

bers generally are contented and appreciate the comforts they

enjoy.
The board has held six meetings during the year, two at

the Home and four in Denver. There seems to be no reason for

holding meetings any oftener than this, and saving in commis-

sioners' expenses thus, has been in line with the policy of econ-

omy which was adopted by the board two years agu.

Very respectfully yours,

J. D. LEWIS,

Secretary of the Board.



ANNUAL REPORT

Treasurer's Report
For the Fiscal Year ending November 30, 1898.

1897

Nov. 30

Dec. 30

1898

March 17

1898

Balances on hand—

Pension fund 

Contingent fund 

Donation fund.  

RECEIPTS.

Contingent fund  

Pension fund, S. M. French 

DISBURSEMENTS.

$ 2,135

206

83

50

95

79

$ 2,426 24

182 10

300 00

Dec. 8 S. M. French, pension fund   $ 300 00

1897

Oct. 3, 1898 S. M. French, pension fund 500 00

Nov.30,1898 Balances on hand—

Pension fund 1,835 50

Contingent fund 389 05

Donation fund 83 79

Total 

2.308 34

$ 2.908 34 $ 2,908 34

Respectfully submitted,

A. M. SAWYER,
Treasurer.



THE COLORADO SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' HOME. 9

Commander's Report
For the Fiscal Year ending November 30, 1898.

Soldiers' and Sailors' Home,

Monte Vista, Colorado, December 9, 1898.

HON. T. C. GRADEN,

Vice President Soldiers' and Sailors' Home Commission,

Durango, Colorado:

Dear• Sir—I have the honor to submit herewith my fourth
annual report as Commander of this Home, together with the
reports of the adjutant and quartermaster. The reports of
these officers are so full in detail, that very little is left for me
to say, and I call your attention to them, believing the informa-
tion therein contained sufficient to show the condition of the
Home. I shall therefore confine my report to what I consider
its immediate necessities. And first of all, is an increased ca-
pacity of the hospital. The very cases which are the most press-
ing on account of the physical condition of the. applicant, are
the very ones we are least prepared to take care of. We are
receiving applications every day from old soldiers, or their
friends, who, if admitted, would come as hospital patients, and
with every bed in the hospital occupied, what is to become of
members of the Home who at present are able to be around,
should they be taken suddenly ill? Or what a serious condition
would exist if we should be afflicted with an epidemic. Some
steps should be taken at once to increase our hospital capacity,
without waiting for the action of the legislature on the removal
question.

The discipline of the Home has been much better for the
past year than for the years preceding, and there have been
very few cases of infraction of the rules. I cannot refrain from



10 ANNUAL REPORT

commending the faithful and efficient work of the adjutant,
Captain Samuel West, and of the quartermaster, Lieutenant H.
W. Green, who have labored faithfully for the good name and
continued success of the Home. To Dr. Packard is due the
thanks of all who are interested in the physical condition of
the members of the Home, as he has sought diligently to secure
the best results, in every case which has been submitted to his
care. Were I to mention in this report all who are deserving
of thanks, it would include the entire membership of the Home,
together with a host of loyal men and women all over the state,
therefore I will only say that their efforts, one and all, to make
the Home a "home" indeed, have been appreciated. Hoping
that the pleasant relations which have existed between your
board and myself may. continue, I am,

Very respectfully yours,

S. M. FRENCH,
Commander.



THE COLORADO SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' HOME. 11

Adjutant's and Accountant's Report

For the Fiscal Year ending November 30, 1898.

Soldiers' and Sailors' Home,
Monte Vista, Colorado, December 9, 1898.

COLONEL S. M. FRENCH,
Commander Soldiers' and Sailors' Home:

Dear Sir—I have the honor to submit herewith, my annual
report for the fiscal year ending November 30, 1898, relating to
the membership of the Home and its finances; consisting of
a full roster of all who have been members of the Home during
the year; a statement of the social condition, employment and
movement of the population of the Home; a report of donations
of literature and miscellaneous articles, including a list of mag-
azines and newspapers regularly received; an abstract of all
vouchers issued for expenditures during the year, with a sum-
mary of the same and a statement of their distribution to their
respective accounts; and a statement of appropriations and
balances. All of which are appended hereto.

Respectfully,

SAMUEL WEST,

Adjutant and Accountant.
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ROSTER
14=..

OF THE COLORADO SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' HOME AT MONTE VISTA.

FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING DECEMBER 1, 1897, AND ENDING

NOVEMBER 30, 1898.

No. Name Rank nCompa
Regimyentand Birthplace Age Admitt Fromed Status

A

I Albertson, Alb  Private --------K,1 Illinois artillery _ Norway 71 Canon City  Preseni

2 Aldrich, Adel  Private --------I Nevada cavalry Massachusetts _ 70 Gunnison _  Died, Feb. 12, 1891

3 Allender, G. W Private --------11,5 Iowa infantry Pennsylvania 66 Creede  Present

4 Augustine, Frank Sergeant B, 8 Kansas infantry Holland 72 Denver  Present

5 Arney, H. H Sergeant G, 44 Iowa infantry Indiana 67 Georgetown _Present

6 Atherton, A. M Sergeant L, 1 Minnesota cavalry Vermont 62 Yuma  Died, Sept. 28, 1891

B

7 Bachert, Fernd Sergeant s C, 16 Illinois cavalry Germany 67 Monte Vista _. Present

8 Bailey, H. C Private --------A,13 Missouri cavalry Missouri  57 Pueblo   Present

9 Barrett, John  Private --------B,6 United States infantry_ Ireland  62 Denver  Present

to Barricklow, Ira Private 1st Kansas artillery Indiana 58 Monte Vista  Present

II Biggs, William Private 30th Illinois infantry_ Pennsylvania 66 Salida _Present

22 Blaisdell, Fredk ad Lieutenant A, 12 Illinois cavalry New York 8o Salida . _Present

13 Bolin, Edwd Private K, 9 Illinois infantry Ireland 62 Denver _   Present

14 Botkin, C. D Private --------A,13 Kansas infantry  Ohio 70 Leadville . _Present

15 Bradway, A. J Private --------F,i Illinois artillery Pennsylvania 62 Pueblo  Discharged, Apr.19, 1898

16 Brander, James Private A, 33 Wisconsin infantry. Prince Edward I. 6o Jasper  .. Present

I
T
I
O
d
a
l
i
 
r
I
V
I
1
N
 N
V
 

—A



'7 Brown, J. P Private -------- B, 19 United States•infantry Louisiana 61 Denver   Present

18 Bryant, John  Private -------- H, 4 Ohio infantry New York 64 Denver   Present

19 Buck, B. B Private B, io Michigan infantry Canada 61 Denver  On leave

20 Byers, S. 0 Private I, 88 Ohio infantry Ohio 53 San Bernardo  On leave

21 Brownell, Reuben Private C, r Colorado cavalry New York 65 Deliver   Present

22 Budrow, Peter Private 62 Massachusetts infantry Massachusetts 48 Salida Present

23 Burrett, Johnson  Private I, i New Mexico cavalry. Pennsylvania . 64 Silverton   Present

24 Bouchet, Alfred Seaman United States Navy France 62 Salida . Discharged Apr. 12, 1898

25 Brown, J. W Seaman H, 2 Colotado cavalry New Jersey . 65 Durango  .Discharged Oct. 2, 1898

26 Brillhart, Peter 2d Lieutenant G, 136 Illinois infantry Pennsylvania . 56 Denver  On furlough

27 Bixby, Joseph Private K, iceMissouri infantry Indiana 68 Delta  Present

28 Bradley, W. C Private . G, 9 Indiana infantry_ Indiana 55 Denver  Present

29 Blakey, J. M Private D, z Colorado cavalry. New York 55 Fairplay   Present

30 Byrne, James Private H, 25 New York infantry Ireland 54 Sopris    Present

31 Brekkau, Peter. Private A, 15 Wisconsin infantry Norway 62 Buena Vista   Present

32 Barger, Seorge Private . C, 29 Illinois infantry Illinois 56 Pueblo    Present

33 Cease, J. A Private C, 2 Iowa infantry  Virginia . 56 Eldora   Present

34 Crandall, Arthur Private , H, 4 Minnesota infantry. Ohio  55 Fort Collins .Discharged Apr. 5,1898

35 Carlisle, Charles Private . F, ii Ohio cavalry  Ohio 56 Fort Lupton Discharged Aug. 29, 1898

36 Clune, Matthew Private F, 20 Massachusetts infantry Massachusetts 57 Denver   Present

37 Clapsattle, Wm Private D, 9 Michigan infantry New York 74 Pinon   Present

38 Caton, J. B Private -------- P. 14 Pennsylvania cavalry. West Virginia 54 Denver  Discharged Dec. 27,1897

39 Chandler, John Private D, 13 Kansas infantry Indiana 74 Boulder  Present

40 Clemens, E. M Private L, 3 Colorado cavalry New York 58 Georgetown Present
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ROSTER—Continued. o-;
OF THE COLORADO SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' HOME AT MONTE VISTA.

FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING DECEMBER 1, 1897, AND ENDING
NOVEMBER 30, 1898.

No. Name Rank Company
and Regiment Birthplace Age

AdmittedFrom Status

41 Coleman, H. A Private H, 6 Indiana infantry Kentucky 65 Denver  Died May 20, 189

42 Cook, C. W Musician  F, 53 Illinois infantry. New York 53 Pueblo  Presen

43 Copp, G. P  Drummer ......F,38 Massachusetts infantry Massachusetts _ 54 Denver   Presen

44 Coughlin, John _ Private K, 3 Colorado cavalry  New York 65 Salida   Died Aug. 25, '89

45 Crawford, M. M Private M, 3 Colorado cavalry  Ohio 72 Castle Rock  Presen

46 Crittenden, J. W Private D, 17 Indiana infantry Indiana 66 Walsenburg___.___ Discharged Apr. 11,189

47 Chronic, James Private K, 18 Iowa infantry _  New York 53 Sterling  Presen

48 Curtis, David Private li, i Colorado cavalry -------Missouri  58 Pueblo  Presen

0

49 Drennan, James Private H, 188 Ohio infantry Indiana 6o Pueblo  Presen

5o Davis, Henry Sergeant  C, 79 United States C. T Tennessee 62 Craig   __Presen

5t Dick, Carlisle Private  1,9 New York cavalry New York. 55 Denver _  Presen

52 Douglass, L. M Private K, 2 Colorado cavalry Virginia 67 Denver  Preset]

53 Dougherty, J. J Corporal _ K, 3 Rhode Island artillery . Massachusetts..54 Montezuma  Presen

54 Dowling, P. J  Private 5 New York artillery Ireland 6o Denver   Presen

55 Dow, Lewis Private P.3 Colorado cavalry Vermont 66 Cardiff  Presen

56 Drenning, W. H  Private. _ C, 20 Illinois infantry__ _____ Scotland --------66 Leadville__ ______  Presen

57 Duggin, W. M  Corporal  A, 1 Maine cavalry. Ireland 72 Denver Disch'ged Nov. 27, 189
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58 Drennan, James Pi ivate H, 188 Ohio infantry Ohio  53 Pueblo   Present

59 Eley, Jacob  Private E, 12 Illinois infantry . Ohio  54 Del Norte  Present

60 Edgley, William Private F, i Indiana cavalry England  72 Georgetown Discharged Oct. 14, 1898

61 Farrell, W. H Private C, 140 Illinois infantry  Illinois 49 Leadvilie Discharged Nov. I, 1898

62 Fihling, William Private  G, 3 Colorado cavalry Prussia 63 Buena Vista  Present

63 Farris, J. B Private B, 122 Illinois infantry  Illinois 63 Carbondale... Discharged Nov. 12, 1898

64 Furgason, H. W  Sergeant  G, 78 New York infantry New York 67 Pueblo   Present

65 Flagler. G. S Sergeant  1,67 New York infantry New York 70 Durango   Present

66 Fritts, J. W  Private  F, I Colorado cavalry  Virginia 60 Denver _  _Dropped Oct. 3. 1898

67 French, William  

a

Private G, 23 United States infantry Indiana  Denver  Present

68 Gallagher, John  Private K, 4 New Jersey infantry New York 59 Granite   Present

69 Goldsby, Chesley  Private A, 18 Illinois infantry Illinois 52 Sanford  Present

70 Grant, Hugh  Private G, 7 United States infantry Ireland 68 Silverton  Present

71 Green, Harvey W 2d Lieutenant . B, 8 Missouri infantry Ohio .  57 Monte Vista  Present

72 Greenlee, Lewis Private F, 7 Missouri cavalry West Virginia. 67 Denver  Present

73 Haffield, John Private C, r Colorado cavalry Ohio  69 Buena Vista  Present

74 Hare, W. E Private  • K, 19 Illinois infantry Wisconsin 55 Durango  Discharged Feb. 9, 1898

75 Hawk, W. B  Private _ G, 2 Colorado cavalry Pennsylvania . 59 Platora  Present

76 Heise, Ernest Private H, 24 Wisconsin infantry Germany 65 Denver  On. furlough

77 Hiatt, William Private I, 118 Illinois infantry Iowa 51 Grand Junction... Discharged Nov. t, 1898

78 Hickey, Patrick Private E, 96 New York infant ty Ireland........ 67 Monte Vista  Present
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ROSTER—Continued.

OF THE COLORADO SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' HOME AT MONTE VISTA.

FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING DECEMBER 1, 1897, AND ENDING

NOVEMBER 30, 1898.

No. Name Rank Company 
and Regiment Birthplace Age Admitted

From Status

79 Hill, George B Private D, 125 Ohio infantry , Ohio 73 Pueblo   Present

8o Hoskins, W. A Private A, ro Michigan cavalry Massachusetts 86 Denver   Present

81 Howe, R. H Private B, Igo Pennsylvania infantry  57 Wagon Wheel Gap  Present

82 Howells, Benj Private 97 Pennsylvania infantry Pennsylvania 52 Idaho Springs   Present

83 Humphrey, Aaron Private D, 2 Colorado cavalry Maine 65 Buena Vista   Present

84 Hussey, George _  Sergeant D, r Wisconsin cavalry  Massachusetts . 59 Denver Discharged Jan. 19, 1898

85 Humiston, A. B Private I, 64 Indiana infantry Illinois 52 Denver  Discharged June 10,1898

86 Harris. E. R Landsman  U. S. Navy  Canada 64 Pueblo   Present

87 Hurd, M. F Corporal A, 7 Iowa infantry New York 76 Denver   Present

88 Hafliger, Jacob Private H, 27 Missouri infantry Switzerland 54 Arlington   Present

89 Hogue, J. C Private K, 14 Indiana infantry Indiana 56 Moffatt   Present

90 Hazlett, P. S  Private D, 18 Illinois infantry Pennsylvania 59 Silverton   Present

91 Hartman, George W Private E, 2 Pennsylvania infantry_ Pennsylvania 72 Durango   Present

92 Hazen, G. S 

1/4.)

1st Lieutenant 9 Indiana artillery Ohio 61 Meeker,    Present

93 Jaques, H. L Private L, 15 Nebraska cavalry New York 65 Durango Dropped Dec. 25, 1897

94 Johnsto, William  Corporal  B, 3 Vermont infantry England 71 Denver Discharged May 14, 1898

95 Jones, C. H Private . C, 8 Illinois cavalry New York 63 Monte Vista   .Present
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96 Jones, Benj Private B, 85 Illinois infantry Ohio 68 Cripple Creek  _Died June 9, 1898

97 Kester, J. L  Private D, 40 Wisconsin infantry Pennsylvania 57 Cripple Creek  On furlough

98 Kilpatrick, Jas  Private . K, 6 Kansas cavalry Missouri 55 Munte Vista.  On furlough

99 King, Thos. E  Private . E, 6o Ohio infantry Ohio 55 Denver Discharged Dec. 29, 1897

100 Koch, J. G  Musician  2 Iowa cavalry Germany 6o Denver  Present

201 Kelly, Arthur Private E, 5 United States infantry_ Pennsylvania 62 Pueblo  Present

102 Larrod, Thomas Private E, 2 United States cavalry. Ireland 69 Monte Vista  Present

103 Lentz, H. F  Private H, 2 Colorado cavalry New York._ 56 Denver  Present

104 Louderback, D. H Private B, 4 Maine infantry New York 58 Monte Vista Discharged Apr. 26, 1898

105 Loomis, Henry Private G, 14 Iowa infantry Ohio 58 Pueblo  On furlough

ro6 List, G. B   Private B, 3 Indiana infantry Indiana 73 Durango  Present

107 Magary, R. F Private G, 10 Illinois cavalry Pennsylvania 58 Pueblo   Present

108 Malone, Owen  Private D, 33 New Jersey infantry_ New Jersey 54 Saguache Discharged Sept. 24,1898

109 Marsch, Adam Private L, 2 Missouri artillery  Germany 57 Buena Vista  Present

I10 Mauck, William  zd Lieutenant.. A, 2 Pennsylvania artillery. Prussia 62 Antonita   Present

III Maxon, J. J  Private E, 3 New York artillery New York 54 Denver  On furlough

112 Meagher, Michael  Private A, 14 Illinois cavalry Ireland 52 Cripple Creek  Present

113 Merman, Gerhard  Private K, 2 Colorado cavalry  Prussia 62 Monte Vista   Died Apr. 1, 1898

114 Merritt, E. D Engineer  United States Navy New York 56 Durango  Present

115 Millis, J. C Sergeant A, 5 Ohio cavalry Ohio 69 Denver  Present

116 Morrell, David Private A, 3 California cavalry Canada  76 Denver  Present

117 Murray, M. M Mate U. S. S. Saratoga Massachusetts _ 65 Trinidad Discharged Oct. 7, 1898

118 Myers, Matthew Private K, I New York cavalry. New York 68 Telluride  Present
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ROSTER—Continued.
OF THE COLORADO SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' HOME AT MONTE VISTA.

FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING DECEMBER 1, 1897, AND ENDING

NOVEMBER 30, 1898.

Name Rank
and CompanyRegiment Birthplace Age Admitted

From Status

Mauck, C. M 

,

Private F, 192 Ohio infantry --------Ohio  50 Denver . Died Nov. 27, 1898

Miller, J. P 1st Sergeant D, 8 Kentucky infantry Tennessee 61 Rocky Ford .Dropped Oct. 13, 1898

Marlott, William Corporal  E, xi Kansas cavalry Ohio . 62 Silverton  Died May 2, 1898

Merkel, Charles  Musician 6 U. S: infantry Germany 71 Delta Discharged Aug. 20, 1898

Murphy, P. H. J  Corporal , 144 New York infantry _ Ireland 55 Trinidad ____ . __ Discharged May 15,1898

Michgels, Udal Private H, 2 Pennsylvania cavalry_ Germany 73 Cortez  Present

Mullin, Louden Capt. & A. Q. M.   8o Durango  Present

Mc

McCord, William  ist Lieutenant A, 12 Missouri cavalry  Indiana  56 Denver  Present

McCoy, J. R Private D, It Kansas cavalry Pennsylvania . 65 Pitkin  Present

McEowen, John  Corporal  H, zo Illinois infantry Vermont 64 Silver Cliff  Present

McGillivray, Daniel  Private B, 143 Ohio infantry Ohio  64 Lake City  Present

McGuire, John Private r Vermont artillery Vermont 59 Denver _  Present

McLary, Francis Private B, 3 U. S. cavalry  Ireland 64 Denver Discharged Jan. 17, 1898

McMillan, Hugh Private K, 6 Missouri infantry Ireland.  72 Canon City Present

McQuade, James Landsman U. S. S. Portsmouth New York 59 Cripple Creek Discharged Oct. 11,1898

McManus, Philip Private C, 26 Pennsylvania infantry_ New York 58 Denver   Present

McCurdy, S. H Private B. 2 Ohio cavalry Ohio  54 Trinidad .  __ Present
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136 Neff, William  Private A, ii Pennsylvania cavalry. Pennsylvania 54 Silverton  Discharged May 12, 1898

137 Needham, Thomas  Private B, 26 Illinois infantry Ireland 59 Denver.  Discharged Oct. 27, 1898

138 Newcomb, W. A  Private A, 6 Minnesota infantry New Yolk 64 Colorado City  Present

139 Norris, H. H Private P. i California cavalry New York 73 Denver_  Present

0

140 Ogg, Wm. B Private C, 2 Colorado cavalry Ohio 6o Monte Vista  On furlough

Private  

141 Patterson, J. R Private K, 155 Illinois infantry Illinois 50 Alamosa  Discharged May 8, 1898

142 Perrault, Alex Private P, Colorado artillery Canada 58 Denver   Present

143 Phillips, W. C Private E, 60 U. S. C. T Pennsylvania 65 Cripple Creek Discharged July 22, 1898

144 Phye, J. S Private A, 3 Iowa cavalry Michigan 55 Monte Vista Discharged Nov. it, 1898

148 Priddy, Strawther Private I, 168 Ohio infantry Ohio 65 Monte Vista  Present

146 Putnam, Rufus Private D, 9 Vermont infantry Massachusetts 54 Hooper.   Present

147 Passino, Stephen  Private C, 22 New York infantry. New York 6o Denver  Present

148 Powho, John Private I, 2 Pennsylvania artillery. Pennsylvania 58 Denver  Present

149 Pain, Bush  Private C, 13 Missouri cavalry Missouri ___ _____ 52 Monte Vista Discharged Nov. 24, 1898

150 Parker, J. W Sergeant E,i Colorado cavalry Ohio  67 Walsenburg  Present

151 Pearce, E. S Sergeant D, 6 Kansas cavalry Illinois 49 Monte Vista  Present

152 Quinn, George Sergeant  L, r Colorado cavalry Scotland 69 Alamosa   Present

153 Robinson, J. S  Sergeant  G, i Colorado cavalry Scotland  71 Empire _ .Dropped Dec. 25, 1898

154 Rhoads, I. H  Sergeant C, 15 California cavalry Kentucky 83 Pueblo   Present

155 Rude, James  Sergeant H, 22 Indiana infantry Indiana 61 Telluride  Present

T
H
E
 
C
O
L
O
R
A
D
O
 
S
O
L
D
I
E
R
S
'
 A
N
D
 
S
A
I
L
O
R
S
'
 H
O
M
E
.
 



ROSTER—Continued. t.D
OF THE COLORADO SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' HOME AT MONTE VISTA.

FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING DECEMBER 1, 1897, AND ENDING

NOVEMBER 30, 1898.

No. Name Rank and CompanyRegiment Birthplace Age
AdmittedFrom Status

156 Robinson, A. L Private E, 194 Pennsylvania infa'try Maryland . 3 i Wagon Wheel Gap  Present
x37 Euffieux, D. F.  Private A, 6 Kansas cavalry France ----------68 Fort Logan  On furlough

S

158 Sampson, J. I Tat Lieutenant H, 188 Pennsylvania infa'try Pennsylvania 54 Tulford   On furlough
159 Saunders, Ezra  Private H, 18 Ohio infantry Ohio 6o Pueblo Discharged Mar. 11,1891
16o Scatty, J. M  Private D, 26 Massachusetts infa'try Maryland 56 Monte Vista  Present
16x Schrock, E. W  Private C, 9 Indiana infantry Canada 56 Durango  On furlough
162 Senile, V. M Private  Colorado artillery New York 59 Del Norte   Present
163 Shaw, C. S. Private  K, 1 California cavalry Indiana 66 Cripple Creek _Dropped Dec. 25, 1897

164 Sheridan, Philip Private ,  A, 3 United States infantry. Ireland 63 Georgetown _Dropped Dec. 25, 1897

165 Shike, John Private K, 14 Iowa infantry Germany  72 Boulder  Present

166 Shutts, C. W Private H, 2 California cavalry Ohio 63 Denver Discharged Jan 22, 1898

167 Seibert, Christian Private  P,4 United States artillery. Germany 6o Denver  Present

168 Sikes, Frank  Private L. z Colorado cavalry Massachusetts. 66 Buena Vista  On furlough

169 Skinner, Dolphus Private B, 86 Illinois infantry New York 66 Denver  Present

170 Sleigh, G. W Sergeant A, 92 Ohio infantry Virginia  63 Leadville  Present

171 Smith, George Private A, 105 Pennsylvania infa'try Pennsylvania _ 54 Durango .  Present

172 Stahl, Ernest Private K, 192 Ohio infantry Germany 62 Georgetown  Present
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173 Starr, J. B Private F, 15 Kansas cavalry  West Virginia 8o Durango  Present

174 Steinhagen, Christian _ Private U. S. naval service Germany 64 Denver  Present

175 Sterling, D. G Captain  A,,,, New York Canada Telluride  Present

176 Stevens, J. R Private H, Rhode Island artillery. Rhode Island 57 Denver _ Present

177 Stewart, Henry Private G, 7 Indiana cavalry Indiana 53 Crestone __e_ _ _ _ Died Dec. 9, 1897

178 Stone, John  Private E, 2 Colorado cavalry Virginia . 62 Crested Butte    _Present

179 Stone, Emery Private A, 19 Maine infantry Maine ---------- 50 Pueblo  Discharged Dec. 4, 1897

18o Stonebraker, J. N Private C, 33 Wisconsin infantry Missouri  65 Pueblo   Present

18t Story, William Private F, 140 Illinois infantry England 52 Monte Vista  Present

182 Stull, J. H Private C, 126 New York infantry__ New York 64 Pitkin _Present

183 Shirmer, Andrew Corporal ------- G, 13 U.S. infantry Germany 5s Denver  On furlough

184 Scheaffer, W. M  Private G, 88 Indiana infantry Ohio 52 Monte Vista   Present

185 Smith, Thomas S Private ____ _ C, 7 Indiana cavalry Canada --------- 55 Boulder _Present

186 Sheridan, John . Sergeant E, 63 New York infantry Pennsylvania 65 Monte Vista   Present

187 Suydam, C. B Sergeant Signal Corps _  New York 52 Telluride  Present

188 Snodgrass, J. C  Private C, 2 Wisconsin infantry Kentucky 56 San Luis _____  Present

189 Sandy, Hugh Private P, 123 Illinois infantry Illinois 54 Nyberg  Present

190 Sheirbon, G. W Private I, 16 Wisconsin infantry England 62 Monte Vista   Died Nov. 22, 1898

191 Taylor, John,  Private C, iflelaware infantry Ireland 52 Alamosa  Present

192 Tester, Samuel Private I, 116 New York infantry_ England 61 Denver  Present

193 Todtenhoefer, Rdw Private A, 115 New York infantry _ Prussia Denver _  On furlough

194 Tolles, L. C Asst. Surgeon _ Colorado cavalry Vermont 72 Denver  Present

195 Tarpley, J. J  Private F, 17 Illinois cavalry Illinois 51 Denver Discharged June,, 1898
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ROSTER—Concluded.
OF THE COLORADO SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' HOME AT MONTE VISTA.

FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING DECEMBER 1, 1897, AND ENDING
NOVEMBER 30, 1898.

No. Name Rank
and 
Compa 
Regim

ny 
nt e Birthplace Age AdmFromitted

Status

U

196 Uffman, Henry  Private --------K,6 New York cavalry New York 74 Denver  Present
197 Usher, Patrick  Private --------12 Connecticut infantry Connecticut  55 Denver Discharged Sept. 5, 1898

V

198 Vansickel, H Private --------H.3 Iowa cavalry New Jersey 54 Denver  Present

W

199 Winship, G. D Private A, I Minnesota infantry New Hampshire. 81 Villa Grove Discharged May 13, 189E
200 Woods, F. C Private I, 1 Illinois artillery Wisconsin  53 Pueblo  Present
201 Wiedmayer, G. F Private --------G,to Wisconsin infantry . Wi=consin  67 Ilse  Present
202 Walsh, Patrick_ ._ ________ .___ Private ____ L, 5 New York artillery Ireland 55 Monte Vista  Present
203 west, '14. C  Private D, 3 Rhode Island cavalry Connecticut 58 Monte Vista Discharged May 18, 1898
204 Wood, W. J .  Private C, 7 Wisconsin infantry Wisconsin  59 Salida  Discharged May 22, 1899
205 Wright, J. J Private H, 22 New York in fantry. New York 66

.
Denver • Present

206 Wyman, J. H  Private ____ C, 5 New Hampshire infantry Vermont 63 Pueblo   .__ Present
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SOCIAL CONDITIONS.

Married (wives now living)

Married (widowers) 

Single 

Total number of members now on rolls 

32

37

.83

152

EMPLOYMENT.

OFFICERS.

Commander  

Adjutant  

Surgeon 

Matron 

Chaplain 

25 members employed  

2 civilians employed  

Yearly salary 

Yearly salary  

Yearly salary 

No salary  

No salary  

Aggregate monthly wages

Aggregate monthly wages  

0

$ 900 00

900 00

1,140 00

268 oo

55 00
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POPULATION.

Members present for duty 

Members sick In hospital 

Total number of members present

Members absent on furlough 

Total present and absent, November 30, 1898 

Total present and absent, November 30, 1897 

New members admitted during the year 

Former members re-admitted during the year 

Honorably discharged during the year 

Summarily discharged during the year 

Dropped from rolls during the year 

Died dining the year 

Total present and absent, November 30, 1898 

Average present during the year  

Average present and absent during the year 

Highest number present during the year 

Lowest number present during the year 

Number of deaths during the year 

Number of deaths since home was opened 

38

7

7

9

115

25

136

16

152

135

56

22

213

61

152

152 152

121

140

142

101

9

ti3
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DONATIONS
TO

Colorado Soldiers' and Sailors' Home
AT

Monte Vista

During the Fiscal Year ending November 30, 1898.

December 20, 1897—From Logan circle, Pueblo county, Lone
case of books, containing nineteen volumes and five magazines.

December 8, 1897—By Mrs. L. S. Carpenter, New Castle,
Colorado, from the children of her Sunday school, one volume
Science and Health, with Key to the Scriptures.

December 16, 1897—From Nathaniel Lyon Woman's Relief
Corps No. 27, by its secretary, Mrs. Ira D. Arnett, $5.00, sent
to Mrs. Clara Rapp for literature, for the Soldiers' and Sailors'
Home.

December 25, 1897—From Mrs. E. Cole and Mrs. Mollie
Ryan, Aspen, a collection of framed pictures.

December 23, 1897—From Denver Circle No. 1, by Mrs.
Clarisa M. Baker, for the committee, one barrel of apples, eight
packages of books and pictures.

January 6, 1898—From Pfeiffer Woman's Relief Corps, Ala-
mosa, one year's subscription to the Strand Magazine.

January 1, 1898—From Mr. George S. Hill, one mirror.
January 3, 1898—From scholars of Christian Science Sun-

day school, Creede, one volume Christian Science and Key to
the Scriptures.

January 3, 1898—From Silver Circle No. 3, by Ruth E.
Foot, Aspen, one box of apples.
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January 6, 1898—From Mr. John G. Fleming, Denver,
twenty-three magazines, nine volumes of Dickens' works, paper
covers.

January 6, 1898—From W. T. Sherman Woman's Relief
Corps No. 24, Evans, one year's subscription to the Christian
Herald.

January 15, 1898—From Colorado Springs Woman's Relief
Corps, one year's subscription to each of the following maga-
zines, viz.: the Cosmopolitan, Munsey's and McClure's.

February 7, 1898—Through the good offices of Mrs. Fannie
D. Hardin, The Rocky Mountain News.

February 10, 1898—From Jim Bowie Woman's Relief Corps,
Amethyst, by Francis M. Boucher, one year's subscription to
Scribner's Magazine.

April 11, 1898—From Mrs. Major Mann, Denver, "Soldiers
in the Civil War," two volumes.

April 11, 1898—From the Woman's Relief Corps of Denver,
through Mrs. Clara Rapp, department treasurer, one year's sub-
scription, from April 1, 1898, for the following magazines, viz.:
Self-Culture, Harper's Weekly, Leslie's Weekly, Leslie's Monthly,
Judge, and a German newspaper; also forty-four volumes new
and well-bound books, being well selected novels mostly of re-
cent publication.

June 4, 1898—From Grant Circle No. 10, of Cripple Creek,
one copy of "Washington and the Generals of the American
Revolution," ten novels of recent date and five magazines.

June 9, 1898—From Mr. H. A. Jones, of Cripple Creek, one
invalid wheel-chair, costing $32.00.

July 22, 1898—From the Denver City Library, by Charles
R. Dudley, librarian, one hundred and forty-seven volumes of
novels, somewhat damaged by use, but still serviceable.

September 15, 1898—From the Woman's Relief Corps, Joe
Hooker Post No. 16, of Monte Vista, one framed steel engraving,
"The Soldier's Return;" one framed chromo, "A Snow Scene."

October 13, 1898—From Mrs. Shields, of the Victor Hotel,
Alamosa, eighty-five magazines, Century, Munsey's, McClure's,
Recreation, and others.

November 21, 1898—From Cameron Woman's Relief Corps
No. 18, Fort Morgan, two bed-comforts.

November 22, 1898—From Leadville Circle No. 2, Ladies of
G. A. R., one dozen chair cushions, one barrel of apples, one lot
of books and magazines.

November 23, 1898—From Golden Circle No. 8, Victor, one
barrel of apples.
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List of Newspapers and Periodicals
Donated to the Home.

Monte Vista Journal.
Del Norte Inquirer.
Rocky Mountain Herald.
Aspen Daily Times.
Colorado Springs Gazette.
Pueblo Chieftain.
Denver Times.
Denver News.
Alamosa Independent.
Christian Science Journal.
Grand Army Sentinel.
Christian Herald.
Mosca Herald.
National Standard.
Signs of the Times.
Frank Leslie's Weekly.
Judge.
Munsey's Magazine.
Self-Culture.
W. C. T. U. Messenger.
San Louis Graphic.
Colorado Journal.
Durango Semi-Weekly Herald.
Boulder Herald.
Saguache Crescent.
Denver Republican.
Denver Post.
Colorado Journal.
Newcastle Nonpareil.

29
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New York Clipper.
Illinois Staats Zeitung.
Golden Transcript.
Reform Press.
San Louis Prospector.
Cincinnati Enquirer.
Harper's Weekly.
Cosmopolitan.
McClure's Magazine.
Frank Leslie's Monthly.
Scribner's Magazine.
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List of Vouchers

Issued During the Fiscal Year Ending November 30, 1898.



All



List of Vouchers
ISSUED DURING FISCAL YEAR ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 198.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1897

December _ _ S. M. French Commander 75 oo

December _ _ E. W. Garretson  Adjutant  75 00

Dece mber _ _ H. W. Green Quartermaster and com 25 oo

December _ _ J. J. Dougherty Orderly sergeant  10 oo

December _ _ R. F. Magary Engineer 15 oo

December _ _ W. A. Packard Surgeon 95 oo

December _ _ E. D. Merritt Steward 25 oo

December _ _ Rufus Putnam  Assistant steward 15 oo

December _ _ W. B. Hawk Night nurse 5 oo

December _ _ W. J. Wood Day nurse  Io oo

December _ _ Sarni. Tester Night nurse 5 oo

December.. Wm. Story  Night nurse 5 oo

December _ _ S. 0. Byers Night nurse 5 oo

December J. F. Phye  Night nurse 5 co

December _ . Christian Seibert  Hospital cook 12 00

December. B. Johnson Hospital cook 13 oo

December __ G. Merman Assistant cook 5 oo

December __ J. Gallagher Dining room waiter 10 oo

December.. M. Meyers  Furnace tender 7 50

December __ E. W. Schrock Head cock 30 00

December __ H. C. Coleman  Assistant cook  20 00

December. C. D. Botkin D. R. sergt. and asst. cook_ _ 13 25

December _ _ J. P. Brown Kitchen help 15 00

December G. A. Copp Dining room sergeant 75

December _ _ W. C. Philips  Waiter  5 50

December C. M. Schutts Waiter  2 00

December _ _ V. M. Senile  Waiter  7 50

December _ _ Pat. Walsh  Furnace tender 6 oo

December __ G. G. Hussey Teamster 10 00

3
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1897

December. _ Jac. Eley Teamster $ 10 00

December__ F. Augustine Stockman  500

December__ D. McGillivray Carpenter  10 oo

December. _ W. J. Clark Groceries _ 371 95
December__ Colorado Valley Land Co Fresh meat  174 39
December__ Horn & White Hardware 31 25

December__ 0. A. Cramer Hardware 34 70
December__ J. W Cupples & Co_  Drugs, etc  io oo

December__ L. L. Fassett  Groceries 13 50
December_ _ Monte Vista Mill. and Elevator Co_ Feed 9 41
December__ D. J. Gibbs Coffin 25 00

December_ _ L. Wyand  Hay 10 00

December__ Monte Vista Journal  Printing  17 50
December__ Graphic Publishing Co  Printing  17 55
December__ C. Affelbaugh  Milk  77 52
December. _ W. A. Farrar Butter 61 8o

December__ G. B. Boutwell Harness 23 40

December__ W. S. Nash Plastering 49 00
December._ V. Phillips  Tin work 30 50

December__ G. J. Zahuen Blacksmith 5 30

December__ M. A. Castle Laundry  40 73
December.. J. G. Koch Laundry  20 04
December__ Jos. Peartree Repairing shoes 480

December__ Edw. Todtenhoefer  Tailoring 7 50

December__ G. W. Sleigh Repairing shoes 2 38

December__ H. W. Green  N. P. work 10 00

December__ S. M. French  Expense  78 38

December__ A. S. Chase Oysters 12 6o

December__ A. B. Middlesworth Delicacies 39 64

December__ Fritz Thies Wine 39 50
December_ _ W. H. Kistler Stationery Co Stationery 4 55
December._ Colorado Fuel and Iron Co Coal  127 19

December_ _ Denver and Rio Grande Railroad Co Freight 137 93
December. _ Joslin Dry Goods Co Dry goods 15 oo

December__ Royal Insurance Co Insurance 77 08
December_ _ Germania Insurance Co  Insurance 83 33

December__ Hartford Fire Insurance Co Insurance 52 38
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1897

December __

1898

W. Stokes Kirk 

Total for December, 1897 

Overcoats  $ 7800

 $ 2,337 29

$ 7500January... S. M. French Commander 

January _ E. W. Garretson Adjutant  75 00

January H. W. Green  Qua' termaster and com 25 oo

January J. J. Dougherty Orderly sergeant to oo

January R. F. Magary   Engineer 15 oo

January W. A. Packard Surgeon 95 00

January Pat. Walsh  Furnace 6 oo

January Rufus Putnam   Hospital steward 25 oo

January W. B. Hawk Assistant steward io oo

January __ W. J. Wood Hospital assistant to oo

January Samuel Tester  Night nurse 5 oo

January Wm. Story Night nurse 5 oo

January S. 0. Byers Night nurse 5 oo

January. J. F. Phye _  Night nurse 5 oo

January. B. Johnson Hospital cook 30 oo

January G. Merman Hospital kitchen 5 oo

January. John Gallagher Hospital waiter to oo

January M. Meyers Hospital furnace 7 50

January E. W. Schrock Head cook 17 oo

January. H. H. Norris Head cook 13 oo

January C. D. Botkin   D. R. sergeant and baker... 16 49

January Mrs. R. A. Schrock  Second cook 14 17

January _ J. P. Brown Assistant cook  15 oo

January...... Geo. A. Copp Dining room sergeant 4 34

January ____ J. P. Tarpley Waiter  7 50

January Andrew Shirmer Waiter _  7 50

January...... D. McGillivray Carpenter to oo

January G. G. Hussey Teamster 6 oo

January Wm. Hiatt  Teamster 4 00

January Wm. Eley Teamster 10 oo

January F. Augustine Stockman 5 oo

January _ W. J. Clark Groceries 418 53

January Colorado Valley Land Co Fresh meat 204 24



36 ANNUAL REPORT

LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1898

January Carrie Affelbaugh  Milk $ 78 12

January_ _ W. R. Farrar Butter 69 00

Jan uary M. V. Labor Exchange Groceries__ 23 28

January M. V. Milling and Elevator Co Flour 110 93

January. John C. Bushinger Clothing 172 80

January. Edw. Todtenhoefer  Tailoring 5 so

January G. W. Sleigh Cobbling 8 85

January Horn & White Hardware 17 25

January L D. Troutfetter  Clothing 3 95
January ____ V. Phillips  Tinware 4 80
January Mrs. M. A. Castle Washing  55 32
January J. G. Koch  Washing  15 95
January _ J. W. Cupples Drugs, etc 3 75
January G. B. Boutwell  Harness repairs 2 6o

January.. L. L Fassett  Clothing and groceries 120 76

January. W. H. Kistler Stationery Co Stationery I 45
January. The D. & R. G. R. R. Co Freight So o5

January _ Colorado Fuel and Iron Co Coal  49 50
January Wrought Iron Range Co Kitchen utensils  47 61

January. Silvey & Webster Shoe findings  11 oo

January ____ J. Durbin S. and D. S. Co Hospital supplies  44 92

January B. L. James M. & M. Co  Kalsomining 36 86

January ____ L. Wyand Hay  10 12

January The Rio Grande and L. Ditch Co.__ Assessment  30 00

January. -- Spratlen & Anderson Wine 67 50

January.. Parkinson & Wallace C. Co Crockery 51 23

January D. & R. G. R. R. Co. Freight 40 00

January G. H. Adams Commissioner's expense. 28 95

January. T. C. Graden Commissioner's expense 34 65

Jan uary J. D. Lewis  Commissioner's expense 27 6o

January A. M. Sawyer Commissioner's expense 7 35
January _ E. W. Garretson  Expense 22 8o

January. S. M. French  Expense II 00

Total for January, 1898   $ 2,466 72

February Spratlen & Anderson Rice 625
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LIST OF VOUCIIERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued 1,0r What Amount

1898

February._ . Spratlen & Anderson Groceries $ 359 28

February__ Smith-Brooks Printing Co Printing vouchers  7 35

February_ Times-Sun Publishing Co Advertising 34 40

February_ W. F. Thebus, agent Sulph. menth II 25

February___ Ellis, Son & Stanchfield Castings  20 So

February Continental Oil Co Coal oil.  27 84

yebruary___ Colorado School for Deaf and Blind Brooms  13 68

February___ The Porter Fuel Co  Coal 33 30

February Colorado Valley Land Co  Fresh meat 145 39

February___ W. J. Clark Groceries II 05

February L. L. Fassett  Eggs, clothing, etc 67 92

February_ M. V. Labor Exchange  Groceries, wood, etc  46 72

February J. W. Cupples  Drugs, etc  to to

February„_ Horn & White Hardware 3 30

February__ 0. A. Cramer Hardware  3 84

February_ L. D. Troutfetter Lamp  2 50

February ___ V. Phillips  Tinware 3 65

February_ __ Graphic Publishing Co  Printing 2 75

February___ W. A. Magil   Pigs  12 00

February__ G. J. Zahnen  Shoeing 6 35

February_ Carrie Affelbaugh Milk 70 56

February_ _ J. F. Zinser Butter  65 oo

February___ J. G. Koch Washing x8 33

February.. Mrs. M. A. Castle Washing 45 06

February__ Edward Todteuhoefer  Tailoring 4 75

February_ __ G. W. Sleigh   Cobbling 6 05

February_  D. & R. G. R. R. Co Freight 309 59

February_ The Porter Fuel Co  Coal 92 19

February__ S. M. French Commander 75 00

February___ E. W. Garretscn  Adjutant 75 00

February_ _ _ H. W. Green  Quartermaster and confsary 25 co

February_  3. J. Dougherty  Orderly sergeant 10 oo

February_ _ . R. F. Magary Engineer 15 00

February_ _ _ Patrick Walsh Fireman 600

February__ _ WA. Packard  Surgeon  95 00

February _ _ _ Rufus Putman Hospital steward  25 oo

February - - - W. B. Hawk Assistant steward 15 00
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1898
February_ _ _ J. N. Stonebraker Day nurse 10 oo
February Sarni. Tester Night nurse 5 00
February__ _ Wm. Story Night nurse 5 oo
February _ _ _ S 0. Byers Night nurse 5 oo
February. J. F. Phye Night nurse  5 oo
February__ , B. D. Merritt Night nurse 3 66
February___ Jno. Haffield Night nurse 3 66
February_ Bush Pain Night nurse 3 66
February _ _ _ J. M. Scarry Night nurse 3 66
February___ Matt. Meyers  Fireman  7 50
Februa ry Bruce Johnson Hospital cook 30 oo
February_ T. S. Smith Hospital kitchen to oo
February. _ _ J. Galligher. Hospital dining room 5 oo
February_ E. W. Schrock Head cook 30 00

February. H. A. Coleman Second cook, half month ___ 12 50
February_ _ Mrs. R. A. Schrock Second cook, half month _ 12 50

February_ _ G. A. Copp Assistant cook, 9 days  4 50
February_ _ _ Andrew Schirmer  Assistant and waiter 12 75
February_ __ C. D. Botkin   Dining room sergeant 10 oo
Febru ary _ _ V. M. Sculle Waiter 5 25
February_ __ J. P. Tarpley Waiter  7 50
February F. Augustine Stockman  5 oo
February _ _ _ Adam Marsch Teamster 15 oo
Feb ru a ry D. McGillivray.  Carpenter 10 00

Total for February, 1898  $ 1,995 39

March Spratlen & Anderson._   Groceries $ 323 65

March Spratlen & Anderson Groceries 2 50

March Colorado Valley Land Co Fresh meat 169 44

March W. J. Clark Groceries 11 20

March J. F. Zinser  Butter 68 -20
March Jails Petersen  Milk 78 12

March M V Labor Exchange Groceries 112 92

March W. B. Powell Lumber 176 75
March 0. A. Cramer  Hardware 7 05

March McPhee & McGinnity _  Sash and doors 66 67
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1898

March C. B. Glover Kalsomining $ 6o oo

March Horn & White Hardware 13 6o

March B. K. Elliott Castings 22 46

March G. B. Boutwell Hardware 3 55

March Volney Phillips Tinware 12 35

March  G. F. Zahnen  Blacksmithing 5 35

March Mrs. M. A. Castle Laundry  46 23

March J. G. Koch Laundry  18 21

March Edw. Todtenhoefer  Tailoring 6 90

March G. W. Sleigh Mending shoes 6 oo

March J. W. Cupples Drugs, etc to oo

March J. C. Bushinger Clothing 5o DO

March L. L. Fassett Clothing, etc 25 45

March Aug. Thomas & Co Clothing  688 70

March. Silvey & Webster Leather findings 6 20

March_ W. T. Kirkpatrick Oil IS 56

March The W. H. Kistler Stationery Co _ Stationery 11 00

March The Denver & Rio Grande R.R. Co. Freight 34 64

March S. M. French Commander 75 oo

March E. W. Garretson Adjutant  75 oo

March H. W. Green Quartermaster and corn 25 oo

March J. J. Dougherty Orderly sergeant io oo

March  R. F. Magary Engineer 15 oo

March Pat. Walsh  Fireman 6 oo

March W. A. Packard Surgeon 95 00

March Rufus Putnam  Hospital steward 25 oo

March E. D. Merritt  Assistant steward 15 oo

March P. J. Murphy Day nurse to oo

March S. 0. Byers Night nurse 7 50

March__ J. F. Phve  Night nurse 7 50

March Samuel Tester Night nurse 7 SO

March_ Wm. Story Night nurse 7 50

March John Gallagher Hospital dining room to oo

March Math. Meyers Fireman  4 50

March Jas. Chronic Fireman  3 oo

March Bruce Johnson Hospital cook 30 oo

March T. S. Smith  Assistant cook  5 00
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1898

March 

March 

March 

March 

March 

March 

March. 

March 

March 

March 

E. W. Schrock 

Alfred Bochet 

H. A. Coleman 

J. P. Brown

G. A. Copp 

Andrew Shirmer 

Henry Loomis 

Adam Marsch 

F. Augustine 

D. McGillivray 

Total for March, 1898 

Head cook 

Head cook 

Second cook 

Assistant cook 

 Dining room sergeant

Dining room waiter

Dining room waiter  

Teamster 

Stockman 

Carpenter 

20 00

10 00

25 00

15 00

10 GO

7 50

7 50

15 00

500

io 00

 $ 2,614 20

April Spratlen & Anderson Groceries  $ 363 43
April Denver and Rio Grande R. R. Co_ Freight  51 31
April The W. H. Kistler Stationery Co_ Stationery 400
April Daniels & Fisher Hardware 26 56

April The Porter Fuel Co Coal ________________ _ _ 18 81
April Aug. Thomas & Co Clothing 90 00

April Monte Vista Labor Exchange Groceries 69 8o
April Colorado Valley Land Co Fresh meat 193 61
April J. W. Cupples Sundries  193 98
April Monte Vista Millingand Elevator Co Feed  41 oo
April 0. A. Cramer Hardware 22 44
April W. J. Clark Groceries. 13 50
April L. L. Fassett Groceries  . 22 73
April J. C. Bushinger   Clothing  12 00

April Horn & White  Hardware 3 25
April G. B. Boutwell  Harness  I 95
April  J. F. Zinser  Butter  64 00
April The Graphic Publishing Co Printing   2 50

April Volney Phillips Tinware  7 85
April  J. Petersen Milk  75 6o
April Sam. Sibbet Trees  10 00

April John Houck Lumber  18 40

April E. E. Newton Seed  13 35
April Campbell & Edwards  Chimneys  16 oo

_J
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1898

April Mrs. M. A. Castle Washing 56 74

April J. G. Koch Washing 25 20

April Dolphus Skinner  Helper  41 25

April  C. W. Cook  Painting, etc 31 50

April E. Todtenhoefer Tailoring  10 15

April B. F. Ayers  Coal 17 38

April G. H. Adams  Expense  21 15

April A. M. Sawyer Expense  2 00

April J. D. Lewis Expense  23 to

April E. W. Garretson Expense 20 20

April S. M. French  Expense  7 50

April W. B. Powell Building material 52 82

April S. M. French   Commander 75 oo

April E. W. Garretson Adjutant  75 00

April H. W. Green  Quartermasterand com'sary 25 00

April J. J. Dougherty Orderly sergeant 10 00

April R. F. Magary Engineer 15 00

April Patrick Walsh  Fireman 6 oo

April  W. A. Packard   Surgeon 95 oo

April Rufus Putnam Hospital steward  25 oo

April E. D. Merritt Assistant steward 15 oo

April  P. J. Murphy Day nurse ro oo

April S. 0. Byers Night nurse 9 50

April Wm. Story Night nurse 9 50

April Samuel Tester Night nurse 9 5o

April John Sheridan Night nurse 9 50

April John Gallagher  Dining room attendant o co

April James Chronic Stoker 7 50

April Bruce Johnson  Hospital cook 20 00

April • T. H. Smith  Assistant cook 5 oo

April Chas. Botkin  Hospital cook 10 oo

April Alfred Bochet Head cook 6 oo

April Mrs. Mary F,ley Head cook  24 00

April Mrs. Belle Manhire Second cook  25 00

April John Brown Assistant cook 15 00

April J. M. Scarry Meat cutter  7 50

April G A. Copp Dining room sergeant 10 00
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1898

April 

April 

April 

April 

April 

April 

April 

Add coin

John Bryant 

Henry Loomis 

J. H. Wyman 

Wm. Biggs 

Frank Augustine 

Adam Marsch 

Daniel McGillivray 

Total for April, 1898 

missioners' vouchers, expense of boar

Waiter 

Waiter 

Gardener 

 Irrigator 

Stockman 

Teamster 

Carpenter 

d at Denver 

$ 7 50

7 50

10 00

IO 00

5 00

15 00

10 00

 $ 2,255 12

55 28

$ 2,310 40

May E. W. Garretson  Adjutant  $ 75 00

May S. M. French Commander 75 00

May H. W. Green Quartermaster and com.___ 25 00

May. J. J. Dougherty Orderly sergeant TO 00

May _ R. F. Magary Engineer 15 00

May W. A. Packard Surgeon 95 00

May Rufus Putnam  Hospital steward  25 00

May E. D. Merritt Assistant steward 20 00

May Alex. Perault Day nurse 10 00

May S. 0. Byers Night nurse 15 oo

May Wm. Story Night nurse 15 00

May John Sheridan Night nurse 15 oo

May Samuel Tester Night nurse 15 oo

May Bruce Johnson  Hospital cook 30 00

May _ John Galligher Hospital dining room TO 00

May Peter Budrow Hospital kitchen 5 oo

May James Chronic Hospital furnace 7 50

May Mrs. Mary Eley Head cook 30 00

May Mrs. Belle Mauhire Baker 25 00

May  Jacob Eley Assistant cook 15 00

May G. A. Copp Dining room sergeant  10 00

May John Bryant Waiter  7 50

May Henry Loomis Waiter  7 50

May J. M. Scarry Meat cutter 5 00
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1898

May _

May 

May 

May 

May 

May 

May

May 

May 

May 

May 

May 

May 

May 

May 

May 

May

May 

May

May 

May 

May _

May 

May 

May 

May 

May 

May 

May

May 

June  

June

June 

Adam Marsch 

Frank Augustine 

J. H. Wyman 

Wm. Biggs  

Danl. McGillivray 

Spratlen & Anderson 

The Wrought Iron Range Co

W. T. Kirkpatrick, agent 

Denver & Rio Grande R. R. Co 

Colorado Valley Land Co 

W. J. Clark 

Monte Vista Labor Exchange

L.L.Fassett

0. A. Cramer 

Horn & White 

J. W. Cupples 

The A. F. Middaugh Mercantile Co.

J. F. Zinser 

Jans Petersen 

D. J. Gibbs 

Arthur Graves 

The Monte Vista Milling & Ely. Co.

Mrs. M. A. Castle 

J. G. Koch 

Edwd. Todtenhoefer 

Geo. Zahnen 

Peter Budrow 

W. N. Powell 

Graphic Publishing Co 

The Porter Fuel Co 

Volney Phillips  

Total for May, 1898 

S. M. French 

Samuel West 

H. W. Green 

Teamster  $ 15 oo

Stockman  5 00

Gardener  to oo

Irrigator   10 oo

Carpenter  1 io

Groceries  394 93

Hardware  22 90

Oil  928

Freight  8o 27

Fresh meat.   768 34

Groceries, etc   33 15

Groceries. etc  58 37

Groceries  41 09

Hardware  ro 30

Hardware  6 05

Paint and drugs  49 07

Bunting  3 10

Butter  70 8o

Milk  78 12

Coffins  50 oo

Labor on farm  22 oo

Seed  210

Washing  40 11

Washing   10 50

Tailoring  6 75

Horseshoeing   8 4.0

Repairing shoes  3 75

Building paper  2 75

Printing   3 oo

Coal   39 75

Hardware  15 90

$ 1,843 30

Commander  $ 75 oo

Adjutant   75 oo

Quartermaster and corn  25 00
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1898

June. J. J. Dougherty Orderly sergeant $ lo on

June R. F. Magary Engineer  15 oo

June W. A. Packard  Surgeon 95 oo

June Rufus Putnam Hospital steward 25 oo

June E. D. Merritt Assistant steward 20 oo

June__ Alex. Perault   Day nurse 4 co

June S. 0. Byers Night nurse 3 oo

June William Story Night nurse 7 50

June Bruce Johnson Hospital cook 31 65

June John Gallagher Hospital waiter  To oo

June Peter Budrow Night nurse 6 so

June James Chronic  Hospital furnace 7 50

June Mrs. Mary Eley Head cook  30 oo

June Mrs. Belle Manhire Baker  17 50

June Christian Seibert Baker 7 50

June G. A. Copp  Dining room sergeant  lo oo

June J. M. Scurry Meat cutter 3 35

June W. B. Ogg  Meat cutter  1 65

June_ Adam Marsch Teamster 15 oo

June Frank Augustine  Stockman 5 oo

June J. H. Wyman  Gardener 10 00

June William Biggs  Irrigator  io oo

June Daniel McGillivray  Carpenter io oo

June J. P. Brown  Kitchen help 9 50

Juno. Harrison Vansickle Kitchen help 5 50

June Peter Brillhart  Night nurse 5 25

June P. J. Dowling Waiter  7 50

June William Edgley Day nurse 3 oo

June J. B. Farris Hospital kitchen 1 35

June J. P. Phye Night nurse 7 50

June E. C. Woods Waiter 7 50

June C. H. Jones Night nurse 2 25

June J. C. Bushinger Clothing --------------------2600

June C. W. Cook Repairs 48 25

June The Colorado Valley Land Co Fresh meat 196 92

June 0. A. Cramer Hardware, etc 7 15

June J. W. Cupples Drugs, etc  _ 12 95
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1898

June Mrs. M. A. Castle Washing 
$ 42 56

June W. J. Clark Groceries  31 35

June . L. L. Fassett Groceries. etc  45 23

June The Graphic Publishing Co Printing  15 6o

June____ Horn & White Hardware 2 65

June A. W. jermy Painting 45 25

June The W. H. Kistler Stationery Co .._ Stationery 1 25

June J. G. Koch Washing 18 15

June W. T. Kirkpatrick, agent  Coal oil 9 28

June J. D. Lewis Repairs  18 oo

June The Monte Vista Journal A dvertising  15 6o

June Frank Milby Lumber 11 26

June W. M. Schaeffer Painting  20 00

June___ . Silvey & Webster Shoe findings  7 15

June Spratlen & Anderson Groceries 364 33

June L. Troutfetter Sundries  1 25

June J F. Zinser  Butter 6o oo

June Jans Petersen Milk  75 6o

June___ W. A. Packard Expenses at Denver  30 6o
•

June Peter Budrovt• Repairing shoes 5 70

June Edward Todtenhoefer Tailoring 4 75

June The Colorado Telephone Co Use of instrument 25 50

June The M. V. Labor Exchange Feed, etc .  53 75

Total for June, 1898  $ 1,778 58

July T. C. Graden Expenses at Denver $ 35 65

July A. M. Sawyer Expenses at Denver 500

July . S. M. French Expenses at Denver 9 oo

July Samuel West Expenses at Denver 21 10

July J. D. Lewis. Expenses at Denver  24 30

July Daniel McGillivray Repairs  35 00

July The Cooper & Powell Furniture Co_ Chairs, etc  75 oo

July S. M. French Commander 75 oo

July Samuel West  Adjutant 75 00

July H. W. Green  Quartermaster and corn 25 00

July J. J. Dougherty _  Orderly sergeant 10 00

_A
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1898

July Mrs. Mary Eley Head cook $ 3000

July G. A. Copp Dining room sergeant Jo oo

July Jacob Eley Assistant sergeant  15 oo

July J. W. Brown Baker 25 oo

July John Bryant Waiter _ 7 50

July P. J. Dowling Waiter 7 50

July W. B. Ogg Meat cutter  5 oo

July J. N. Stonebraker Bath tender 5 oo

July Daniel McGillivray  Carpenter _ JO oo

July W. A. Packard Surgeon  oo

July Bruce Johnson Hospital cook 35 oo

July Rufus Putnam Hospital steward 25 00

July E. D. Merritt  Assistant steward 20 00

July John Gallagher  Night nurse JO 00

July James Phye Night nurse 7 50

July Peter Budrow Night nurse 7 50

July  Peter Brillhart Night nurse 7 50

July William Story Night nurse 7 50

July James Chronic Hospital furnace 7 50
•

July William Edgley Day nurse  • 5 oo

July Adam Marsch Teamster 15 oo

July J. H. Wyman Gardener 10 oo

July William Biggs  Irrigator  10 oo

July Frank Augustine  Stockman  5 oo

July  R. F. Magary Engineer 15 oo

July J. C. Bushinger Clothing 9 So

July J. W. Cupples Drugs, etc 36 50

July -- Mrs. M. A. Castle Washing 46 65

July The Colorado Valley Land Co Fresh meat 183 o8

July 0. A. Cramer Hardware 59 33

July W. J. Clark Groceries 95 18

July L. L. Fassett Groceries 23 50

July The Graphic Publishing Co Printing 3 50

July Arthur Graves  Buggy horse 6o oo

July Horn & White Hardware  5 50

July The W. H. Kistler Stationery Co_ Stationery  21 21

July Kaun & Co Renovating pillows 62 15
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

2898

July 

July 

July _

July 

July  

July 

July 

July 

July _

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

August 

August 

August 

August._ ._

August 

August _

August 

August 

August 

August 

August 

August 

August 

August 

August 

August

J. G. Koch 

W. T. Kirkpatrick, agent 

J. F. Matzick  

The Monte Vista Labor Exchange _

Parkinson & Wallace China Co

The Porter Fuel Co 

Spratlen & Anderson 

G. B. Boutwell  

jails Petersen 

Peter Budrow 

Edward Todtenhoefer 

J. F. Zinser 

J. D. Lewis 

G. T. Zahnen 

Campbell & Edwards 

C. W. Cook

B. K. Elliott & Co 

Denver & Rio Grande R. R. Co 

Total for July, 1898 

S. M. French 

Samuel West 

H. W. Green  

J. J. Dougherty  

Mrs. Mary Eley 

G. A. Copp 

Jacob Eley 

J. W. Brown  

John Bryant 

P. J. Dowling 

W. B. Ogg 

R. F. Magary

J. N. Stonebraker 

W. A. Packard 

Rufus Putnam 

E. D. Merritt 

Washing 

Coal oil 

Fresh meat 

Feed  

Crockery  

Coal 

Groceries 

Harness 

Milk 

Repairing shoes  

Tailoring 

Butter 

Repairs 

Horseshoeing 

Repairs 

Repairs

Repairs 

Freight 

Commander__  

Adjutant and accountant _

Quartermaster and corn

Orderly sergeant 

Head cook  

Dining room sergeant 

Assistant cook  

Baker 

Waiter 

Waiter 

Meat cutter  

Engineer 

Bath tender 

Surgeon 

Hospital steward 

Assistant steward 

$ 2070

18 56

8 25

39 98

14 97

19 86

271 23

4 15

78 12

338

1 75

62 40

15 00

8 oo

6 oo

2 00

11 75

57 56

$ 2,036 8i

$ 75 00

75 00

25 00

10 00

30 00

10 00

15 00

25 00

7 50

7 so

5 oo

15 oo

5 00

95 oo

25 oo

20 00
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1898,

August Christian Seibert Hospital cook $ 35 00

August_ John Gallagher Hospital waiter to oo

August S. 0. Byers Night nurse 7 50

August Peter Budrow Night nurse 7 50

August Wm. Story Night nurse 7 50

August Sam!. Tester Night nurse, 7 50

August James Chronic Hospital furnace 7 50

August Edgley Day nurse 5 00

August Danl. McGillivray Carpenter  to 00

August Adam Marsch  Teamster 15 oo

August J. II. Wyman Gardener 10 00

August Wm. Biggs Irrigator 10 00

August Frank Augustine  Stockman  5 00

August F. L. Bishop Dry goods 851

August_ John C. Bushinger Clothing  III 93

August 0. A. Cramer Hardware 12 07

August J. W. Cupples_ Drugs, etc 17 15

August W. J. Clark ._ Groceries 225 67

August Mrs. M. A. Castle Washing 39 75

August C. W. Cook Repairs TO 00

August The Colorado Valley Land Co Fresh meat 222 54

August The D. & R. G. R. R. Co Freight 77 29

August L. L. Fassett Groceries and shoes  18 61

Au gust Arthur Graves Harvesting hay 6o oo

August_ The Graphic Publishing Co Printing 2 50

August W. T. Kirkpatrick, agent Coal oil 9 28

August Silvey & Webster Shoe findings 21 95

August G. J. Zahneu Horseshoeing  3 50

August J. F. Zinser Butter 66 oo

August Jans Petersen Milk 76 19

August Wm. Eley  Vegetables JO 27

August Peter Budrow Repairing shoes 3 85

August Stubbs & Jakway Coal 33 84

August M. V. Labor Exchange Feed  36 73

August J. G. Koch Washing 23 04

Total for August, 1898.  $ 1,673 17
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1898

September _ T. C. Graden Expense at Denver  19 55
September _ S. M. French Commander 75 00
September. Samuel West Adjutant and accountant 75 00
September H. W. Green Quartermaster and corn 25 oo

September _ J. J. Dougherty Orderly sergeant  TO 00

September _ Mrs. Mary Eley Head cook 30 00

September _ G. A. Copp Dining room sergeant to oo

September. Jacob Eley  Assistant sergeant 15 oo

September _ J. W. Brown Baker  25 oo

September. J. C Snodgrass Waiter 7 50
September _ P. J. Dowling  Waiter  7 50

September _ J. M. Scarry  Meat cu tter 5 oo

September _ R F. Magary Engineer 15 oo

September C. B. Suydam Bath tender 5 oo

September _ W. A. Packard  Surgeon 95 oo

September. Rufus Putnam Steward  25 oo

September _ Peter Bud row  Assistant steward 20 00

September. Bruce Johnson  Hospital cook 35 00
September _ John Gallagher   Dining room help to oo

September. Dolphus Skinner  Night nurse 7 50

September. John Sheridan Night nurse 7 So

September _ Wm. McCord Night nurse 7 50

September Samuel Tester Night nurse 7 50
September _ James Chronic Hospital furnace 7 50
September. Edgley Day nurse 5 oo

September. Daniel McGillivray  Carpenter to oo

September. Adam Man,ch Teamster  15 oo

September _ Wm. Biggs Irrigator  10 oo

September. Frank Augustine Stockman 5 oo

September _ J. C. Bushinger Clothing  to so

September. The Colorado Valley Land Co  Fresh meat 191 62

September. W. J. Clark   Groceries 229 99

September _ Mrs. M. A. Castle  Washing  37 30

September. J. W. Clippies Drugs, etc 28 85

September _ The D. & R. G R. R. Co Freight 41 65

September. Wm. Eley Eggs  380

September _ I,. L. Fassett Groceries and shoes 29 20

4

-AL
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1898

September Horn & White Hardware $ 25 75

September _ J. G. Koch Washing 30 10

September _ W. T. Kirkpatrick, agent  Coal oil 9 28

September _ The Monte Vista Labor Exchange_ _ Feed  40 66

September J. Petersen Milk  67 40

September _ Ernest Stahl  Tailoring 5 05

September _ G. W. Sleigh Mending shoes 4 10

September _ Times-Sun Publishing Company Advertisement 34 00

September J. F. Zinser  Butter 59 62

Total amount of vouchers for September, 1898 $ 1,449 92

October W. J. Clark (bought in May) Sugar  177 50

October Monte Vista Mill. and Elevator Co.
(bought in May)  Flour 330 00

October T. C Graden Commissioner's expense_ _ _ _ 21 50

October A. M. Sawyer Commissioner's expense 6 6o

October J. D. Lewis Commissioner's expense 17 25

October _ Samuel West Commissioner's expense 18 70

October _ S. M. French Commander 75 00

October Samuel West  Adjutant 75 00

October , H. W. Green Quartermaster and corn 25 00

October J. J. Dougherty Orderly sergeant 10 00

October M. M. Layton  Head cook  30 00

October Mary Eley  Baker 25 00

October _ J. P. Brown Assistant cook 15 00

October _ G. A. Copp Dining room sergeant  10 00

October _ J. C. Snodgrass  Waiter 7 50

October P. J. Dowling Waiter 7 50

October J. M. Scarry Meat cutter  5 00

October R. F. Magary  Engineer 15 0

October C. B. Suydam  Furnace and baths 6 05

October _ W. A. Packard Physician  95 00

October Rufus Putnam Hospital steward 25 00

October _ Peter Budrow Assistant steward 20 00

October H. H. Norris Hospital cook  35 00

October John Gallagher Hospital dining room 10 00

October Dolphus Skinner  Night watch and nurse 12 50
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

'9srs
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51

Date To Whom Issued For What A mount

8898

October ____ John Sheridan Night watch  $ 7 50
October Wm. McCord Night watch  7 50
October Samuel Tester   Night watch  7 50
October.. James Chronic Hospital furnace 7 5o

October ____ D. McGillivray Carpenter to oo

October _ Adam Marsch Teamster 15 oo

October ____ F. Augustine Stockman 5 oo

October... H. C. Bailey Fresh fish 7 oo

October __ J. C. Bushinger  Clothing  287 75

October ._ Colorado Valley Land Co Fresh meat 224 56

October _ W. J. Clark Groceries 786 74
October.... M. A. Castle Washing 49 95
October ____ J. W. Cupples Drugs, etc 29 90

October _ C. W. Cook Repairs  5 co

October , _ Campbell & Edwards Repairs  17 50

October ____ 0 A. Cramer Hardware 72 73

October ____ Den. Plumbing and Chandelier Co _ Plumbing 6 40

October _ Denver & Rio Grande R. R. Co Freight 76 73

October ____ B. K. Elliott & Co Repairs  54 45
October ____ L. L. Fassett Groceries and clothing  105 42

October. ____ The Graphic Publishing Co Printing 2 00

October.. Horn & White Had ware 
4 15

October.... J. G. Koch Washing 19 65

October __ The W. H. Kistler Stationery Co__ Stationery  13 70
October. ____ Fritz Kuhn Potatoes_  32 05

October.... W. T. Kirkpatrick  Coal oil 37 12

October . jans Petersen Milk  66 96

October.... G. W. Sleigh  Clothing  , 95
October ____ Ernest Stahl  Clothing  9 5o

October ____ San Luis Valley Telephone Co Telephone rent  5 to

October.. Stubbs & Jakway Coal 52 30

October. ____ L. D. Troutfetter Clothing  6 55

October. G. J. Zahnen Blacksmithing 8 75

October. J. F. Zinser Butter 67 47

Total for October, 1898   $ 3,187 o8



52 ANNUAL REPORT

LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1898

November. _ T. C. Graden Commissioner's expense_ _ _ _ $ i88o

November._ A. M. Sawyer Commissioner's expense.___ 9 20

November_ _ The M. V. Furniture Store Tables  II 55

November__ Ira Dunham Repairs  18 45

November_ _ The Colorado Valley Land Co Fresh meat 64 32

November_ _ James Broyles Repairs on telephone 23 50

November_ _ S. M. French Commander 75 00

November. Samuel West  Adjutant and accountant 75 00

November_ _ H. W. Green Quartermaster and com 25 00

November_ _ J. J. Dougherty  Orderly sergeant 10 00

November_ Carl Schultz Head cook 29 00

November_ . Wm. Evans Baker 25 00

November_ _ J. P. Brown Assistant cook  15 00

November_ _ G. A. Copp Dining room sergeant 10 00

November_ J. C. Snodgrass Waiter 7 50

November,. P. J. Dowling Waiter 7 50

November_ _ J. M. Scarry Meat cutter 5 00

November. R. F. Magary Engineer 15 00

November_ _ C. B. Suydam Furnace man 7 50

November_ _ W. A. Packard Surgeon  95 00

November_ _ Rufus Putnam Hospital steward 25 00

November_ _ Peter Budrow _  Assistant steward 20 00

November_ _ H. H. Norris  Hospital cook 35 00

November_ _ John Gallagher Hospital dining room man_ It) 00

November _ _ Dolphus Skinner Night watch and nurse 9 35

November_ _ E. C. Woods Day nurse 6 30

November_ _ John Sheadan Night watch.  7 50

November. _ Arthur Kelly Night watch 7 50

Nove tuber_ _ Saml. Tester Night watch 7 50

Nove ber_ _ James Chronic Hospital furnace 7 50

November _ _ D. McGillivray  Carpenter 4 0 00

November _ Adam Marsch Teamster Y. 15 00

November, _ Frank Augustine  Stockman 00

November_ B. F. Ayers Coal EIL544 20

I4ovember_ _ J. C. Bushinger Clothing . 124 75

November _ _ W. J. Clark Groceries 2,064 6°

November_ - J. W. Cupples Drugs, liquors, etc 248 76
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Continued.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1898

November__ C. W. Cook Repairs  $ 15 75
November_ _ Campbell & Edwards Repairs  92 50
November. _ A. S. Chase Fresh meat 34 40
November _. Colorado Valley Land Co Fresh meat 876 23
November. _ Mrs. M. A. Castle Washing 43 6o
November_ _ Colorado School for Deaf and Blind Brooms 18 oo

November __ 0. A. Cramer Lumber and hardware 316 78
November_ _ J. Durbin  Hospital supplies  II6 23
November_ _ Denver Plumbing & Chandelier Co. Plumbing 48 90
November__ Dorris & Sons Livery 12 oo
November_ _ B. K. Elliott & Co Repairs  20 65

November_ _ S. M. French Repairs 5o oo
November. L. L. Fassett Groceries and clothing 334 66

November_ Graphic Publishing Co  Printing 12 oo

November _ _ Miriam Green Bicycle  35 oo
November. _ D. J. Gibbs Coffins too oo

November._ Horn & White Hardware  18 14
November. _ The W. H. Kistler Stationery Co _ Stationery  7 54
November_ _ Kent & Stuch field Stove repairs  5 oo

November_ _ J. G. Koch Washing 26 50

November__ W. T. Kirkpatrick Coal oil 37 60
November. __ J. D. Lewis Corn, expenses and repairs. 70 20

November_ _ Monte Vista Labor Exchange  Groceries, feed and wood.. 87 88

November _ _ Monte Vista Milling & Elevator Co. Flour and fee 1  166 16

November_ _ Jans Petersen Milk 64 8o

November. _ G. W. Sleigh Shoe repairs  4 25
November. _ Ernest Stahl   Tailoring  3 35
November__ J. W. Thompson Veterinary 5 00
November. __ L. D. Troutfetter Blankets 169 60

November_ _ Tritch Hardware Co Range, etc  313 to

November_ _ Augustus Thomas & Co Clothing  931 50

November. _ William Telinde Threshing  5 55
November_ _ J. F. Zinser Butter  54 56
November__ G. J. Zahnen Horseshoeing  8 75

November_-_ E. D. Bouton Maps and brushes  6 75

November. __ Cooper-Powell Furniture Co Office chair 3 50

November_ - Daniels & Fisher Dry goods 41 28
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LIST OF VOUCHERS—Concluded.

Date To Whom Issued For What Amount

1898

November__ D. & R. G. R. R. Co Freight  88 34

November_ _ D. J. Gibbs_ _  Coffins $ 5000

November_ _ Hover & Co Hospital supplies  75 94

November_ _ Stubbs & jakway Coal 19 23

Total vouchers for Nov., 1898 --  $ 8,087 30

November__ S. M. French Contingent 24615

Total vouchers for Nov., 1898 _ $ 8,333 45

SUMMARY OF VOUCHERS
AS PER PRECEDING LISTS.

Total amount of vouchers issued in December, 1897  $ 2,337 29

Total amount of vouchers issued in January, 1898  2,446 72

Total amount of vouchers issued in February, 1898 2,995 39

Total amount of vouchers issued in March, 1898 2,614 20

Total amount of vouchers issued in April, 1898  2,310 40

Total amount of vouchers issued in May, 1898 1,843 30

Total amount of vouchers issued in June, 1898 1,778 58

Total amount of vouchers issued in July, 1898  2,036 81

Total amount of vouchers issued in August, 1898 1,673 17

Total amount of vouchers issued in September, 1898 1,449 92

Total amount of vouchers issued in October, z898 3,187 o8

Total amount of vouchers issued in November, 1898  8,333 45

Grand total $ 32,026 31
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DISTRIBUTION OF VOUCHERS
TO RESPECTIVE ACCOUNTS.

To account of current expense 

To account of subsistence 

To account of clothing 

To account of household  

To account of hospital. 

To account of repairs  

To account of construction 

To account of farm 

To account of contingent, special 

Total 

$ 3,2f7 98

13 396 73

3,155 91

4,405 34

4,473 00

1,091 39

965 49

1,034 32

246 15

APPROPRIATIONS DURING THE YEAR.

By the Stat of Colorado 

By the U. S. Government 

Balance in U. S. fund, November 30, 1897 

Total of funds available during the fiscal year 

Total amount of vouchers, as per summary 

Credit balance, November 30, 1898. 

$ 20,000 00

11,306 25

$ 32,026 31

$ 31,306'25

3,460 82

$ 34,767 07

32,026 31

$ 2,740 76
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Report of the Quartermaster and
Commissary

For the Year Ending November 30, 1898.

Number

CLOTHING ISSUED.

Article

96

120

151

310

210

268

550

91

126

59

91

147

91

12

25

Amount

Coats  

Vests 

Trousers 

Shirts  

Undershirts. 

Drawers 

Pairs socks 

Pairs shoes 

Hats 

Pairs slippers 

Pairs suspenders 

Handkerchiefs 

Neckties 

Jumpers  

Pairs overalls 

Special clothing for hospital inmates 

Repairs to clothing  

Buttons, shoe strings, etc 

Total 

$ 44630

168 oo

385 05

310 00

110 25

140 70

90 75

182 00

110 10

48 57

20 47

8 82

19 II

7 8o

12 25

97 35

51 25

II 20

$ 2,219 97

Average on roll 

Average per capita

139

$ 15 93
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The average cost of clothing per capita, for the fiscal year
ending November 30, 1897, was $22.35, while the cost last year
was $15.93, showing a reduction of $6.42 per capita. A better
quality of clothing and better care of it on the part of the in-
mates, are the causes for the decrease in the cost of clothing
issued.

SUBSISTENCE.

Cost of provisions  

Cost of cooks and waiters 

Total 

$ 8,725 20

1,155 00

$ 9,880 10

Average number present, 126.
Average cost per capita per annum. $78.42.
Average cost per capita per diem, 204 cents.

PRODUCTS OF FARM.

Quantity Articles Amount

635 dozen .

117 lbs.__

2,52olbs

360 lbs____

1,625 lbs --

40 tons____

Eggs 

Chickens.

Pork 

Lard 

Cabbage 

Alfalfa  

Total 

$ 93 60

II 70

99 52

25 20

16 25

160 00

$ 40627

I certify that the foregoing report is correct.

Respectfully submitted,

HARVEY W. GREEN,

Quartermaster and Commissary.
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Report of the Home Physician
For the Year Ending November 30, 1898.

Soldiers' and Sailors' Home,
Monte Vista, Colorado, November 30, 1898.

HON. T. C. GRADEN,
Vice President Soldiers' and Sailors' Home Commission:

Sir—I take pleasure in presenting you with my seventh an-
nual report of the medical department of the Home, for the
fiscal year ending November 30, 1898, which is as follows:

Number treated in the hospital during the year, counting one man llut once 75

Number treated at sick call, counting one man but once  146

Total    221

Number of deaths during the year  9

Average age at death 61.66

Total number cared for in the Home during year  206

Average of membership 60.97

Ratio of deaths per 1,000, for whole number treated in hospital and at sick

call  40.72

Total attendance at sick call 546

Number of prescriptions compounded at sick call and in the hospital 2649

Number totally insane and sent to State Insane Asylum 2

Number impaired cerebration (not classed as insane) 14

Number totally blind 2

Number totally deaf 1
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The following is the death record for the year:

Henry Stewart, admitted November 22, 1897, suffering from

a compound comminuted fracture of the right leg, below the

knee. On November 25, I called in Dr. J. A. Gale, of Alamosa,
and after a careful examination, amputation was decided upon

as being the only means of saving his life, because of the ex-

tensive sloughing which had already begun. Amputation was

performed that day, and on December 6, tetanus began to de-

velop, from which he died December 9, 1897, aged 52 years.

Adelbert Ahtich, admitted February 27, 1892; died Feb-
ruary 12, 1898; cause of death, consumption; age, 70 years.

William Marlott, admitted April 21, 1898; died May 2, 1898;

cause of death, dropsy, due to disease of the heart; age, 62

years.
Henry A. Coleman, admitted November 24, 1897; died May

20, 1898; cause of death, dropsy; age, 66 years.
Benjamin Jones, admitted May 30, 1896; died June 9, 1898;

cause of death, cerebral softening; age, 68 years.

John Coughlin, admitted August 24, 1897; died August 25,

1898; cause of death, carcinoma of bowels; age, 65 years.

Austin M. Atherton, admitted to Home and taken into the

hospital for treatment, August 22, 1894; died September 28,

1898; cause of death, cerebral softening; age, 61 years.

George W. Sheirbon, admitted November 3, 1898, and taken

into the hospital for treatment. He was totally blind and com-

pletely paralyzed. Died November 22, 1898; cause of death,

cerebral softening; age, 61 years.
Charles M. Mauck, admitted October 16, 1898; died Novem-

ber 27, 1898; cause of death, general paresis; age, 50 years.

Considering their age, their general disabilities and in-

firmities of the membership of the Home, I am gratified in call-
ing your attention to the small percentage of deaths. I can

account for it by saying that the hygienic surroundings of the

Home are as nearly perfect as can be. While touching on the
hygiene of the Home, I wish to call your attention to the fact

that since this institution has been opened there has not been

a single case of typhoid fever; and while there have been epi-

demics of the so-called la grippe, or influenza, at various times

throughout the state, we have in a large measure escaped it.

We have had a few cases, but not a sufficient number at any

one time to call it an epidemic. The above statement is, or ought

to be, good proof of the healthfulness of the present location.
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During the past year the work in the hospital, with the ex-
ception of cook for a short time, has been performed by mem-
bers of the Home. I am proud to report that the hospital
steward, Mr. Rufus Putnam, and his assistant, Mr. Peter Bud-
row, are doing excellent work; everything moving like clock-
work, from morning until night, every day the same. Am also
proud to say that the discipline of the Home is so much better
than formerly, and that it is a pleasure to visit and prescribe
for the sick, whereas in the past it was not. This is due to your
upholding Colonel French in enforcing the rules of the insti-
tution. I do sincerely hope that at the convitning of the legis-
lature, that the location of the Home will be settled forever.
We do need, and need it badly, more hospital room. It is cer-
tainly an injustice to the old veterans who need the proper care
and attention, during their few remaining days, to be crowded,
as we are, in the present building.

Should the Home remain here, with but little expense the
present hospital building could be duplicated and accommodate
all who would need admission for some time. True, it is only
a question of a few years when it will be one general hospital.

Through you, thanking the members of the board for the
many kind courtesies shown me during the past year, I remain,

Yours very respectfully,

DR. W. A. PACKA_RD,
Home Physician.
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